HESPERIA - GENERAL PRICE LIST

High Desert Funeral Chapel and Cremation

The Affordable Mortuary.™

24 Hour Tel. 760-244-1400

Toll Free: 1-888-929-7779

16545 Bear Valley Rd. Hesperia, CA 92345

Located Across The Street From Desert Valley Hospital

HighDesertFuneral.com

FD 2025

We Own and Operate our Own Crematory. Your Loved One Never Leaves Our Care We also offer Emergency Payment Plans.

Effective February 25, 2016, but are subject to change without notice.

OUR MISSION

Family Funeral Chapel and Cremation offers is a low-cost mortuary for those who seek quality, simplicity, an affordable price and dignified care for a loved one who has passed away, or perhaps for yourself if you are preplanning. It is our goal to provide every family with the type of quality Funeral or Cremation service that they want at an economical price that you can afford. We will help you with clear, straightforward answers.

Family Funeral Chapel and Cremation is Family-Owned and Family-Operated and is not a part of any corporate chain. Therefore, we have a much lower overhead than the large, corporate chains. This means that we can serve our families as we see fit at a much lower cost to you. We serve the entire Inland Empire as well as the High Desert, the Mountain Communities and all of the counties of San Bernardino, Riverside, Los Angeles, Orange and San Diego County. We also can escort your loved across the border, the country or the world.

We offer a 100% Low-Price Guarantee. If you find a lower price, we will beat it. Just let us know. We also offer Emergency Payment Plans.

Federal and State Agencies have determined that itemization of funeral services is essential for the benefit of the general public, to assure that consumers are not asked to pay for services they do not receive.

Prior to drafting any contract for goods or services, the responsible party or the decedent's survivor who is handling the funeral arrangements is entitled to receive a copy of any pre-need agreement in the possession of the funeral establishment that has been signed and paid for, in full or in part, by or on behalf of the decedent.

The goods and services shown here on our general price list are those we can provide to our customers. You may choose only the items you desire. However, any funeral arrangements you select will include a charge for our basic services and overhead. If legal or other requirements mean you must buy any item you did not specifically ask for, we will explain the reason in writing on the statement we provide describing the funeral goods and services you selected. This list does not include prices for certain items that you may ask us to buy and order for you; such as newspaper obituary, certified copies of the death certificate, clergy, outside church, musician fees, coroner fees, consulate fees, airline fees, etc. The prices for those items will be shown on your bill or the statement describing the funeral goods and services you selected.

For more information on Funeral, Cemetery and Cremation Matters; Department of Consumer Affairs Cemetery and Funeral Bureau 1625 North Market Blvd, #S-208, Sacramento, CA 95834 Telephone: 916-574-7870

GENERAL PRICE LIST

We Own and Operate our Own Crematory. Your Loved One Never Leaves Our Care We also offer Emergency Payment Plans.

Effective February 25, 2016, but are subject to change without notice

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES & STAFF:

\$695.00

This fee for our basic services and overhead and will be added to the total cost of the funeral arrangements that you select. (Non-Declinable) (This fee is already included in our charges for direct cremation, immediate burial & package prices)

This fee includes the following:

- ✓ Personnel available 24 hours a day, 365 days a year to respond to initial call
- ✓ Arrangement Conference
- ✓ Coordinating service plans with funeral home/crematory/cemetery, and/or other parties involved in the final disposition of the remains
- ✓ Clerical assistance in the completion of various forms associated with cremation or burial
- ✓ Securing and recording the death certificate and disposition permit
- ✓ Also covers overhead, such as facility maintenance, equipment and inventory costs, insurance and administration expenses and governmental compliance



Our Reception Patio

PREPARATION OF THE REMAINS

EMBALMING: \$495

Except in certain special cases, embalming is not required by law. It may be necessary if you select certain funeral arrangements, such as a funeral with viewing. If you do not want embalming, you usually have the right to choose an arrangement that does not require you to pay for it, such as direct cremation or immediate burial.

SPECIAL PREPARATION OF OVERSIZE BODY: \$99

Additional Embalming Fluid, Additional Staff, and specialized care.

OTHER PREPARATION OF BODY:

Cosmetizing, sanitizing, dressing, casketing and other specialized care.

SPECIAL CARE OF BODY AFTER AUTOPSY: \$175

In order to have simple Identification Viewing or Funeral Service in addition to Other Prep

DRESSING DECEASED WITHOUT EMBALMING

OR OTHER PREPARATION: \$195

SANITIZING DECEASED: \$125

Sanitary care for simple Identification Viewing Only



\$295

REFRIGERATION OF REMAINS:

\$195

Required by Law after 24 hours (Per Day)



TRANSPORTATION:

\$495

Transfer of Deceased from place of death to our sheltering location and/or crematory. (Within 30-Mile Radius) Additional distance will be charged at \$4.00 per mile, one way only.

ADDITIONAL CHARGE FOR SECOND MAN REQUIRED:

FUNERAL HEARSE and DRIVER:

\$99

\$250

(Within 30-Mile Radius) Additional distance will be charged at \$4.00 per mile, one way only.

CREMATORY FEE: (cremation process only)

\$210

Additional fees may be incurred if the deceased is over 250 pounds



PACEMAKER/ELECTRONIC DEVICE REMOVAL: \$175

Required by crematory prior to cremation process.

USE OF FACILITIES AND STAFF:

\$395

PRIVATE FAMILY VIEWING AT CARE FACILITY (1 – 10 people max.) (60 minutes). Scheduled use of facilities and staff at our care facility for identification/simple viewing prior to burial or cremation. (This does not include embalming, preparation, sanitizing or dressing of deceased)

FUNERAL SERVICE:					
Use of Chanal and Staff (Monday	Friday 1	2 hours			

Use of Chapel and Staff (Monday - Friday.1 - 2 hours)

VISITATION: \$395

Use of Chapel and Staff (Monday - Friday.1 - 2 hours)

MEMORIAL SERVICE: \$395

Use of Chapel and Staff (Monday - Friday.1 - 2 hours)

GRAVESIDE SERVICE: \$395

At Local Cemetery use of Staff and Equipment (Monday - Friday. 1 hour)

GRAVESIDE SERVICE: \$395

At Local Cemetery use of Staff and Equipment

FUNERAL/MEMORIAL SERVICE OFF PREMISES: \$395

Use of Staff (1 - 2 hours) \$395.00

SATURDAY OVERTIME (additional): \$495

SUNDAY/HOLIDAYS OVERTIME (additional): \$595

Each additional hour to above services: \$100

Per Hour





BASIC CREMATION:

\$695.00

If you want to arrange a direct cremation you can use an alternative container. Alternative Containers encase the body and can be made of materials like fiberboard or composition materials, with or without an outside covering. The cremation containers we offer are constructed of heavy cardboard, hardboard or hardwood.

Our charges for direct cremation (without ceremony) include: Basic professional services & staff, transportation of the Deceased from the place of death (escorting Deceased into our care), refrigeration, preparation of death certificate, notifying Social Security. The crematory fee is included.



CREMATION CONTAINERS & CASKETS:

(A Complete price list will be provided at the funeral home)

CASKET RANGE	\$395.00 to \$5,795.00
ADULT CASKETS	
INFANT & CHILD CASKETS	\$195.00
INFANT & CHILD CASKETS	\$495.00 to \$1,995.00
RENTAL CASKET	\$795.00
(Liner/Insert included)	
CREMATION CASKETS	\$395.00 to \$5,795.00
CREMATION URNS	\$99.00 to \$525.00
OUTER BURIAL CONTAINERS	\$400.00 to \$995.00
(delivered within 30 mile radius)	

The state or local law does not require that you buy a container to surround the casket in the grave. However, many cemeteries require that you have such a container so the grave will not sink in. Either a grave line or a vault will satisfy these requirements.





DIRECT BURIAL:

requirements.)

\$1,595.00 to \$7,690.00

Our charges for direct burial (without funeral/ memorial/ graveside/ ceremony) include: Reduced Basic Professional Service Fee and Staff, 24-hour availability, transportation from place of death, refrigeration, and transportation in funeral home vehicle to the cemetery, (within 30 miles; \$4.00 per mile additional after 30 miles).

I. Direct Burial with casket provided

by the purchaser: \$1,595.00

(All such containers must meet any applicable state or cemetery

II. Direct Burial with minimum cloth casket:

γ=1000100



III. Direct Burial with casket selected from our funeral home:

\$1,895.00 - \$7,690.00

\$1.895.00

Receiving Remains from another Funeral Home/Airport or Cemetery: \$1,095.00

This fee includes Basic Professional Services and staff, transportation from local airport or other place of shipment, transportation of remains to cemetery or crematory, (within 30 mile radius). This fee does not include visitation, funeral service, ceremonies or merchandise.

Forwarding Remains to another Funeral Home or Cemetery:

\$1,395.00

This fee includes Basic Professional Services and staff, transfer of Deceased from the place of death to our sheltering location, embalming, transportation to local airport or other place of shipment (within 30 mile radius) This fee does not include visitation, funeral service, ceremonies or merchandise. The fee applies to shipments within the continental U.S. only.



OTHER GOODS AND SERVICES:

DOCUMENTATION PREPARATION FOR		USE OF PREPRATION ROOM:		\$350.00
INTERNATIONAL SHIPOUT	\$300.00-\$350.00	autopsy or tissue/organ recovery use (3 hour maximum)		
CREMATORY FEE:	\$210.00	MILEAGE:		\$4.00
(cremation process only)		additional transportation over 30 mil	es - \$4.00 per m	ile over
CREMATION OVERSIZE FEE:	\$210.00	FLOWERS:		\$45.00 & Up
additional fee if deceased is 250 –		RENTAL FLOWERS:		\$99.00 & Up
300 Lbs. Fee, plus \$3.00 per pound		UTILITY/FLOWER VEHICLE:		\$199.00
CREMATION OVERSIZE FEE:	\$200.00	(30 mile radius)		
additional fee if deceased is 301 – 400	Lbs.	AIR TRAY (shipping container) FLOWE	RS:	\$295.00
Fee, plus \$3.00 per pound.		COMBO UNIT:		\$395.00
RUSH CREMATION:	\$295.00	MOTOR PATROL ESCORTS:		\$400.00
(3 – 4 business days) – contingent on		minimum of 2 escorts & 2 hours-Price	e is for 2 hours, 2	? escorts
doctor's signature, etc.		LIMOUSINE SERVICE:	\$396.00	
PACKAGING ANDSHIPMENT		10 Passenger. \$99 per hour. 4 Hour N	linimum.	
OF CREMATED REMAINS:	\$149.00	Additional hour(s) \$99 per hour		
(Within the continental U.S. Only.		INSURANCE ASSIGNMENT:		5%
It is the policy of our firm to require		Insurance must be assignable.		
an appropriate urn when shipping is se	lected)	DVD PHOTO MEMORIAL TRIBUTE:	\$249 & Up	
TRANSFER OF CREMATED REMAINS:	\$75.00	MEMORIAL WEB PAGE:	\$49.00	
(When family provides a durable conta		REGISTER BOOKS:		\$39.00 & Up
DELIVERY OF CREMATED REMAINS	\$99.00	MEMORIAL FOLDERS:	\$87.50	
(within 30 mile radius)		\$1.75 Per Card (minimum of 50)		
TRANSFER OF DECEASED TO:	\$395.00	PRAYER CARDS:		\$87.50
separate facility for autopsy or		\$1.75 Per Card (minimum of 50)		
other purpose and return to our facility	<i>/:</i>			

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT CARDS:	\$5.00-\$10.00	SCATTERING AT SEA:	\$295.00
MEMORIAL PACKAGE SET:	\$185.00-\$300.00	(Unattended Scattering of Cremated Re	mains.
complete memorial set.		Includes Certificate of Scattering)	
CRUCIFIX:	\$25.00	RENTAL FLOWERS:	\$149.00 & Up
MILITARY EMBLEM:	\$35.00 & Up	DRESSING PRIOR TO CREMATION:	\$195.00
AMERICAN FLAG CASES:	\$99.00 & Up	UN-DRESSING, PACKAGING AND	
PALLBEARER GLOVES: (per pair)	\$15.00	RETURNING CLOTHING/ITEMS:	\$99.00
THUMBIES: (keepsake jewelry)	\$135 & Up	(family to retrieve from office)	
LOCKS OF HAIR: (per lock)	\$15.00	FAMILY DRESSING/MAKE-UP SCHEDULI	NG
OBTAINING PERMIT FOR		AND ASSISTANCE:	\$99.00
OUTSIDE SOURCE:	\$75.00	REFILING FEE OF DEATH CERTIFICATE/	
(out of state funeral home, etc.)		PERMIT:	\$75.00
CASH ADVANCES: (If applicable)		(plus cost of Certificate and Permit)	
DISPOSITION PERMIT WITH		HOLIDAY REMOVAL FEE:	\$199.00
HEALTH DEPT.:	\$12.00	SERVICE OVERTIME (per hour):	\$100.00
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS		VA SCHEDULING ASSISTANCE FEE:	\$99.00
REGULATORY FEE:	\$8.50	AUDIO/VISUAL EQUIPMENT	
DEATH CERTIFICATE: per certified copy	\$21.00	RENTAL FEE:	\$149.00
CORONER RELEASE FEES:	Varies by County	MEDIA PHOTO DISPLAY:	\$50.00
RECEPTION:	\$295.00	MEDIA PHOTO PRINT:	\$15.00
Use of facilities, grounds and patio area	7	(on photo paper, each)	
RECEPTION CLEANING FEE:	\$100.00	HUGS	FREE

If Applicable: Newspaper Notices are charged according to the particular newspaper. Clergy, Singers, Death Certificates, Permits, Applicable Taxes and any other County/Medical Examiner, State fees, etc. are charged in accordance to your area.

Family Funeral Chapel and Cremation is proud to offer the following Funeral and Cremation Packages. By choosing a package, you will receive a discount off our already economical prices. The packages are for use during regular business hours, additional fees will be added for weekends and holidays. Packages do not include cemetery services or fees, state or city sales taxes or cash advances. You m ay choose to upgrade merchandise or add services/items at their regular price.